
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-Chair), Carr, 

Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, Cannon, Flinders, Looker, 
Mercer and Orrell 
 

Date: Thursday, 6 April 2017 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Please note that there will be no mini-bus for the site visits. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 22)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meetings held on 2 February and 2 March 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00 pm on Wednesday 5 April 2017.  
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) 55 - 56 Fossgate, York (17/00159/ADV) (Pages 23 - 32)   

 Display of 1no. non illuminated metal banner sign spanning 
between numbers 5 and 55 - 56 Fossgate [Guildhall] [Site Visit] 
  

b) 55 - 56 Fossgate, York (17/00071/LBC) (Pages 33 - 42)    

 Erection of metal banner sign spanning between numbers 5 and 
55 - 56 Fossgate [Guildhall] [Site Visit].  
 

c) 14 Priory Street, York, YO1 6EX (17/00093/FUL)   
(Pages 43 - 50) 

 

 Variation of condition 2 and removal of condition 3 of permitted 
application 16/00261/FUL (Conversion of four storey dwelling 
into two self contained flats) to add dormer to rear and 2no. roof 
lights to front [Micklegate] [Site Visit].  

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

d) 339 Huntington Road, York, YO31 9HJ (17/00106/FUL)  
(Pages 51 - 58) 

 

 Erection of two storey side and single storey rear extensions 
[Huntington/New Earswick].  
 

e) 18 Newlands Road, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 2RT 
(17/00410/FUL)  (Pages 59 - 66) 

 

 Erection of a single storey rear extension [Bishopthorpe].  
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 E-mail - Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 5 April 2017 
 

There will be no mini-bus for these visits. 
 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

 
  
 
 

10.00 14 Priory Street                                                        4c                                                                                           

11.00 55 - 56 Fossgate 4a/b 

   

   

   

   

   

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 2 February 2017 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, 
Cannon, Flinders, Looker, Mercer and Reid 
(Substitute for Councillor Orrell) 

Apologies Councillor Orrell 

 

Site  Visited by  Reason  

Land to the Rear of 49 
Osbaldwick Village, 
Osbaldwick 

Councillors Galvin, 
Reid, Shepherd, 
Mercer, Hunter and 
Flinders.   

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received.  

Novotel, Fewster Way  Councillors Galvin, 
Reid, Shepherd, 
Mercer, Hunter, 
Flinders and 
Craghill.  

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

Mount Pleasant Caravan 
Park, Acaster Malbis  

Councillors Galvin, 
Reid, Shepherd, 
Mercer, Hunter, 
Flinders and 
Craghill  

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received.  

105 Bishopthorpe Road  Councillors Galvin, 
Reid, Shepherd, 
Mercer, Hunter, 
Flinders and 
Craghill 

To allow Members 
to assess the impact 
of the proposal on 
the amenity of 
neighbouring 
properties.  

 
 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or  
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have had in the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



39. Minutes  
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the last Area Planning Sub 

Committee held on 5 January 2017 be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
40. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak  
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general  
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

41. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Public Protection) relating to the 
following planning applications outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and Officers. 
 

41a) Stonebow House, The Stonebow, York (16/02856/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full major application by Oakgate Central 
York Ltd for Change of use of 5th floor from office (Use class 
B1) to residential (use class C3) and extension to the top floor 
and first floor to create 5no. residential units, change of use and 
additional floor space at ground floor units to flexible uses within 
use classes A1/A3/A4/D2 and associated external alterations to 
car parking and landscaping (amendment of approved 
application 16/01003/FUL to allow up to 900sq.m of use class 
D2 floor space at ground floor level).  
 
Officers circulated an update, which was attached to the online 
agenda following the meeting, containing amendments to 
conditions 14 and 17.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject t
[...]
o include 3no. roof lights to front 

Page 6



and reposition the detached garage and for the removal of 
condition 6 relating to working hours.  
 
Officers gave a verbal update and clarified that this was an 
application to amend drawings and for the removal of a 
restriction on working hours. It was stated that the applicants 
were carrying out much of the work themselves they were 
finding the restricted hours difficult to adhere to. Officers felt that 
it was more effective to control hours of construction under the 
Control of Pollution Act which would be enforced by Public 
Protection.  
 
Danila Taylor, a neighbour, spoke in objection to the application. 
She felt that the committee had conditioned the hours when the 
application was approved for good reason and that there had 
been no change that would warrant going back on this. She 
stated that she was housebound much of the time due to illness 
and now felt unable to venture into her garden due to the level 
of construction noise.  
 
In response to member questions Officers clarified that the fact 
much of the work was being done by ‘DIY’ did not mean the 
application had to be considered any differently to an application 
for a professional build.  
 
Resolved:   

i. To approve the variation of condition 2 in 
relation to amended drawings 

ii. To retain hours of construction condition 
(NOISE7). 

 
Reason:      

i. It is considered that the amendments to the 
roof and garage can be carried out without 
significant harm to the appearance of the 
street scene or residential amenity. 

ii. That the removal of condition 6 would cause 
undue harm to residential amenity.  

 
41d) 105 Bishopthorpe Road, York (16/02574/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application by Mrs Mc Nichol for a 
change of use of part of dwelling (use class C3) to mixed use 
dwelling and child minders (use class C3/D1).  
 

Page 7



Officers circulated an update, which was attached to the online 
agenda following the meeting,
[...]
igan for 
the layout of an additional 10 caravan pitches on an existing 
site.  
 
Mr Winston Parr spoke, as the agent for the applicant, to clarify 
that this was not an application for a change of use but merely 
to move from 60 caravans to 70. He stated that his would not be 
considered over development as the site would still fall within 
density standards.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions in the Officer’s report.  
 
Reason:     The proposal represents a revised re-submission of 

an earlier proposal for 13 pitches that was refused 
on the grounds of impact upon the amenity of 
prospective occupiers and those surrounding. It is 
felt, on balance, that the current proposal would not 
give rise to conditions prejudicial to the residential 
amenity of prospective occupants and is therefore 
acceptable in planning terms.  

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 2 March 2017 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, 
Cannon, Flinders, Looker, Mercer and Orrell 

 

Site  Visited by Reason 

St Peters School, 
Clifton, York YO30 
6AB 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Flinders, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer, 
Orrell, Shepherd 

To enable Members 
to view the site 
given its location in 
the Conservation 
Area. 

39 Park Avenue, 
New Earswick, 
York YO32 4DB 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Flinders, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer, 
Orrell, Shepherd 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval. 

Manor Park, Sheriff 
Hutton Road, 
Strensall, York 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Flinders, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer, 
Orrell, Shepherd 

At the request of the 
Ward Member due 
to the impact on the 
Green Belt/open 
countryside. 

 
42. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

43. Minutes  
 
As the minutes of the meeting of the Area Planning Sub 
Committee held on 2 February 2017 were not available, it was 
suggested that they be deferred and agreed at the next 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes be deferred. 

Page 15



44. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

45. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and Officers. 
 
 

45a) 23 Minster Avenue, Huntington, York YO31 9DJ 
(16/02851/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Alex Szepietowski for 
the variation of condition 2 and 4 of permitted application 
16/02036/FUL to revise the layout to allow part of the 
garage/store to be used as an extended kitchen. 
 
Officers requested that Members defer their consideration of the 
application. This was as revised drawings had been received 
and further consultation with neighbours had been undertaken. 
Members requested that all objectors received a letter to inform 
them of the deferral. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred. 
 
Reason:  To allow for any further responses to be received 

within the consultation period.  
 
 

45b) St Peters School, Clifton, York YO30 6AB (16/02740/FULM)  
 
Members considered a full major application by St Peter’s 
School for the erection of a two storey teaching building 
following the demolition of Grove and Scott buildings and CCF 
hut. 
 
Officers gave an update to Members, details of which were 
attached to the online agenda following the meeting. 

Page 16



 
There was one registration to speak in respect of the item: 
 
Janet O’Neill the agent for the applicant spoke in support of the 
application. She informed Members that the purpose of the 
application was to increase and improve Maths and Modern 
Foreign Language facilities at St Peter’s School. The building 
would be no higher in height and no closer to the adjacent 
houses than the existing building. On the size of the footprint it 
would be a significantly bigger building. In regards to the travel 
plan, it was felt that as there would be no additional pupils or 
staff there was no need for a new travel plan. 
 
Members felt that the building would add to facilities at the 
school and be no higher than the existing building.  
 
Resolved:That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason: The proposed new buildings have been designed to 

match the scale and massing of the existing buildings 
witin the campus specifically the teaching building 
erected in the 1980s directly to the north west. It is felt 
that the scheme would not give rise to any material 
harm to the character or appearance of the Clifton 
Conservation Area or the setting of the Listed 
Buildings on the main road frontage.. The 
development would not give rise to any materially 
greater harm to the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties than the existing situation 
and would not give rise to any increase in flood risk in 
the locality. 

 
 

45c) St Peters School, Clifton, York YO30 6AB (16/02741/LBC)  
 
Members considered a listed building consent application for the 
erection of a two storey teaching building following the 
demolition of Grove and Scott buildings and CCF hut and 
associated internal alterations.  
 
This item was considered at the same time as Minute Item 45b) 
(St Peter’s School, Clifton 16/02
[...]
nspector of a previous appeal on the site felt that the site 
should be treated as Green Belt land, but the City of York Draft 
Local Plan in 2005 did not include it. It was up to the local 
planning authority to determine its precise boudaries and for the 
purposes of this application, Officers’ advice was that the site 
should be considered as within the general extent of the Green 
Belt. 
 
Members felt the application would not have a material effect on 
the openness of the Green Belt given what was currently on the 
site.  
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason:   Notwithstanding that the proposal represents 

inappropriate development in the Green Belt very 
special circumstances exist in terms of support for a 
local business, tourism in York and the local economy 
generally to justify approval, in accordance with 
paragraphs 28 and 87-89 of the NPPF. 

 
 

46. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate between 1 October and 31 December 
2016. A list of outstanding appeals was also included as an 
annex to the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report and annexes be noted. 
 
Reason:   To inform Members of the current position in relation 

to planning appeals against the Council’s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 

47. Planning Enforcement Cases-Update  
 
Members considered a report which gave them a quarterly 
update on planning enforcement cases.   

Page 20



 
The Committee were informed about information that could be 
accessed that would show where Section 106 monies were 
being spent. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update Members on the number of outstanding 

planning enforcement cases. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00159/ADV  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 7 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 
Date: 6 April 2017 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  17/00159/ADV 
Application at: Proposed Banner Sign Spanning Between 5 and 55 - 56 

Fossgate York   
For: Display of 1no. non illuminated metal banner sign spanning 

between numbers 5 and 55 - 56 Fossgate 
By:  York Civic Trust 
Application Type: Advert Application 
Target Date:  7 April 2017 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is for advertisement consent for a metal banner sign across the 
top of Fossgate, facing Pavement, approximately in the location of the existing 
unauthorised plastic banner. The sign will be constructed from iron and steel with the 
words 'Fossgate - Merchants' Quarter' in the centre beneath a central scroll feature. 
To either side and within the scroll feature will be images of fish. Finishes will be either 
black paint or milled stainless steel on the fish. 
 
1.2 The intended purpose of the sign is to increase the visibility of Fossgate and to 
make it more attractive as a commercial and tourist area; to make the area more 
appealing and accessible; and to draw visitors, residents and business users to enter 
Fossgate and beyond. The Civic Trust has provided the following justification for the 
design and need for the banner: 
 

‘The proposed banner is not quasi-historic, and neither does it purport to be: it is 
indisputably a twenty-first century banner. The materials, including stainless 
steel, and the method of construction, are contemporary.  Far from being a 
disappearing fashion, the use of overhead street signs is a continuing practise 
in some European and American historic cities.   
 
We are not sure whether this should be considered in the context of a planning 
decision, but nobody is arguing that Fossgate is a failing street - but 
[...]
 York YO1 6EX   
For: Variation of condition 2 and removal of condition 3 of 

permitted application 16/00261/FUL (Conversion of four 
storey dwelling into two self contained flats) to add dormer to 
rear and 2no. roof lights to front 

By:  Mr Matthew Farrelly 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  10 April 2017 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application seeks permission to vary conditions 2 and 3 of application 
16/00261/FUL to allow the erection of a dormer window to the rear elevation of the 
property and install roof lights to the front elevation. 
 
1.2 Planning permission was granted in 2016 for the conversion of the four storey 
dwelling into two self contained flats. The standard condition giving permission in 
accordance with the approved plans was attached to the approval (condition 2). As 
originally submitted the plans identified a dormer window to the rear elevation, this 
element of the scheme was deleted following advice from officers. The dormer was 
omitted from the elevations but the floor plan still made reference to the dimensions of 
the dormer window. As such condition 3 was added which stated: 
 

'Notwithstanding the information contained within the approved floor plans 
planning permission is not granted for the rear dormer window which appears 
on plan 15033-201 Rev A 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as the dormer window has been deleted 
from the scheme but still appears on the floor plans' 

 
1.3 The application is being brought to sub-committee with a site visit at the request of 
Cllr Kramm in order to asses the impact on the conservation area and the general 
impact on the surrounding neighbourhood. 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1 Development Plan Allocation:     
 

Page 43 Agenda Item 4c



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00093/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 2 of 6 

Areas of Archaeological Interest GMS Constraints: City Centre Area 0006 
Conservation Area GMS Constraints: Central Historic Core CONF 
 
2
[...]
t no.341 the single storey extension 
would not extend further than the single storey rear extension to no.341. 
 
4.12 The neighbouring gardens at the rear on Brandsby Grove are well established 
and it is not considered that the orientation and separation distances would reduce 
direct sunlight or cause overshadowing to the properties on the side and rear 
elevations. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposed extension would retain the residential character of the street scene 
and would not harm the amenity of neighbouring dwellings in terms of proximity, light 
or overlooking. For this reason, the proposal is considered to comply with the NPPF 
and Policies GP1 and H7 of the City of York Draft Local Plan, the Council's 
Supplementary Planning Document (December 2012). 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION: Householder Approval 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  PLANS1  Approved plans 
 
Existing and proposed plans received on submission of application dated 18/01/2017 
Section (side north elevation) plan received on 30/01/2017. 
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials  
 
4  Prior to the development hereby approved coming into use, a three pin 13 amp 
external electrical socket which is also suitable for outdoor use shall be installed. The 
socket shall be located in a suitable position to enable the charging of an electric 
vehicle within the garage or on the driveway using a 3m length cable.  
 
Note: Any socket provided must comply with BS1363, or an equivalent standard, 
Building Regulations and be suitable for charging electric vehicles. It should also have 
a weatherproof cover and an internal switch should be also provided in the property to 
enable the socket to be turned off. 
 
Reason: To promote sustainable transport through the provision of recharging 
facilities for electric vehicles. To promote the use of low emission vehicles on the site 
in accordance with paragraph 35 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

Page 54



 

Application Reference N
[...]
dow is now proposed within the side 
elevation to face this neighbouring dwelling; however, existing common boundary 
fencing will avoid undue additional loss of privacy or the need to secure obscure 
glazing to this proposed window. 
 

Page 61



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00410/FUL  Item No: 4e 
Page 4 of 5 

FLOOD RISK 
 
4.10 As the site lies within flood zone 2, supporting information has been submitted as 
part of the application to advise that this has been given consideration and that the 
structure will be sited 300mm above existing ground level; a solid concrete floor will be 
retained; a waterproof additive to proposed plaster may be considered; electrical 
sockets will be sited at lease 400mm above floor level.  Part gravel/part pavers are 
proposed to two sides of the structure to allow water to percolate into the ground. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposals will have a positive impact on the character of the dwelling and area 
and will not result in any harmful impact on the living conditions of neighbouring 
properties.  They are considered to comply with the NPFF, CYC Development Local 
Plan Policies H7 and GP1 and Supplementary Planning Guidance - House 
Extensions and Alterations (Approved 2012).   
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and submitted information:- 
 
Plan no. 924/2 and materials as detailed within application form received on 1 March 
2017 (render, matching roof tiles and aluminium framed windows) 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, The Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National
[...]
riory Street, York, YO1 6EX (17/00093/FUL)
	14 Priory Street

	4d 339 Huntington Road, York, YO31 9HJ (17/00106/FUL)
	339 Huntington Road

	4e 18 Newlands Road, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 2RT (17/00410/FUL)
	18 Newlands Road Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 6 April 2017 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, 
Cannon, Flinders, Looker, Mercer and Orrell 

 

Site Visited by Reason 

14 Priory Street 
 

Cllrs Shepherd, Orrell, 
Craghill, Cannon, 
Gillies and Mercer and 
Flinders. 

At the request of the 
Ward Councillor.  

55-56 Fossgate 
 

Cllrs Shepherd, Orrell, 
Craghill, Cannon, 
Gillies and Mercer and 
Flinders. 

To allow Members 
to assess the 
impact of the 
proposal on the 
Conservation area 
and listed building.  

 
48. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Gillies declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in 
Item 4a/b as a member of the Merchant Adventurers, however 
had not been privy to any discussion on the application.  
 

49. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of Area Planning Sub Committee 

meetings held on 2 February 2017 and 2 March 
2017 were approved and then signed by the Chair 
as a correct record.  

 
50. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 



 
51. Plans List  

 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning & Public Protection) relating to the following 
planning applications outlining the proposals and relevant policy 
considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
Officers. 
 

51a) 55 - 56 Fossgate, York (17/00159/ADV)  
 
Members considered an advert application by York Civic Trust 
for the display of 1 no. non illuminated metal banner sign 
spanning between numbers 5 and 55 - 56 Fossgate. 
 
David Fraser, from the York Civic Trust, spoke on behalf of the 
applicants. He stated that the application had the full support of 
local traders and residents, the Merchant Adventurers and the 
York Business Improvement District (BID). He stated that 
Fossgate should be considered a special case and that this 
would therefore not set a precedent. He also expressed the 
opinion that the sign was of a high quality and would add, not 
detract, from the area.  
 
Sarah Lakin spoke, on behalf of Fossgate Traders Association, 
to urge Members to approve the application and support the 
small independent businesses on the street. She stated that 
since the A board ban Fossgate was even more unseen and 
this sign was vital to improving footfall.  
 
Officers, including the Design & Sustainability Manager, gave an 
update and stated that, whilst the council were fully in support of 
the traders, they did not feel this banner was the right solution. 
The sign was considered to harm the appearance of the street 
and would harm the conservation area and views from 
Fossgate. There was concern that allowing a sign on Fossgate 
would set a precedent and that the cumulative impact of signs 
across the city would be detrimental to the Conservation Area.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers clarified:  
 

 There was a feeling it was inappropriate to rebrand an 
area based upon one aspect of its history.  

 If Members were minded to approve the application the 
weight of the sign and the method of attaching it would 



need to be assessed by a structural engineer to ensure no 
harm to buildings.  

 Improvements could be made to the area through the 
public realm that would be more effective than the 
proposed sign.  

 
During debate some of the following issues were raised:  
 

 Some Members felt that the sign would cause harm to the 
area and were supportive of the Officer recommendation 
to refuse. Conversely, many Members felt that it was 
important to support the traders, particularly in light of the 
A board ban, and felt there would be strong economic and 
public benefits.  

 There was some concern around the traffic on Fossgate 
being a larger issue than the street’s location and many 
Members felt that this should be dealt with for the benefit 
of traders.  

 The visual impact of the sign was a matter of judgement, 
but there was no clear continuation from Fossgate from 
Colliergate and this sign would catch the eye and increase 
footfall.  

 It was important to consider that this application had been 
proposed by the York Civic Trust and had the support of 
the Merchant Adventurers, York BID and the Guildhall 
Planning Panel.  

 
Councillor Shepherd moved refusal of the application, in line 
with the Officer’s recommendation. Councillor Cannon 
seconded. On being put to the vote the motion fell.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved with conditions to 

be agreed by the Chair and Vice-Chair.  
 
Reason:     It was considered that the sign was an appropriate 

design for the area and that it would not cause 
undue harm to the visual amenity of the 
Conservation Area or the setting of listed buildings. 
It was also felt that the public and economic benefits 
of the increased footfall the application may result in 
would outweigh the minor harm that had been 
identified.  

 
 
 



51b) 55 - 56 Fossgate, York (17/00071/LBC)  
 
Members considered a listed building consent application by 
York Civic Trust for the erection of a metal banner sign 
spanning between numbers 5 and 55 - 56 Fossgate. 
 
Updates and discussion for this item were as minute item 51a 
(55-56 Fossgate, York (17/00159/ADV)). 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved with conditions to 

be agreed by the Chair and Vice-Chair.  
 
Reason:     It was considered that the sign was an appropriate 

design for the area and that it would not cause 
undue harm to the visual amenity of the 
Conservation Area or the setting of listed buildings. 
It was also felt that the public and economic benefits 
of the increased footfall the application may result in 
would outweigh the minor harm that had been 
identified.  

 
51c) 14 Priory Street, York, YO1 6EX (17/00093/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application by Mr Matthew Farrelly 
for a variation of condition 2 and removal of condition 3 of 
permitted application 16/00261/FUL (Conversion of four storey 
dwelling into two self contained flats) to add a dormer to rear 
and 2no. roof lights to front. 
 
There was no officer update for this item.  
 
Matthew Farrelly, the applicant, spoke to inform Members that 
he felt the application would have minimal impact on public 
amenity as the area from which the lights would be visible was 
not open, public space. He stated that the design was well 
thought out and sympathetic to its surroundings and had the full 
support of neighbours.  
 
In response to Member questions he clarified that he already 
had permission for two lights at the rear. Officers confirmed that 
the previously approved rear lights would be visible from the 
City Walls and that the roofscape formed part of the character of 
the conservation area.   
 



During debate Members were strongly of the view that, whilst 
the rooflights would be acceptable to the Committee, they would 
not wish to approve the application with the dormer included.  
 
Councillor Craghill proposed that the application be deferred in 
order for the applicant to consider the comments of the 
Committee. Councillor Gillies seconded.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred.  
 
Reason:     To allow the applicant the opportunity to amend his 

application, in light of the Committees comments.  
 

51d) 339 Huntington Road, York, YO31 9HJ (17/00106/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mrs Anna Pawson for 
two storey side and single storey rear extensions. 
 
There was no officer update on this item.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report.   
 
Reason:     The proposed extension would retain the residential 

character of the street scene and would not harm 
the amenity of neighbouring dwellings in terms of 
proximity, light or overlooking. For this reason, the 
proposal was considered to comply with the NPPF 
and Policies GP1 and H7 of the City of York Draft 
Local Plan, the Council's Supplementary Planning 
Document (December 2012). 

 
51e) 18 Newlands Road, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 2RT 

(17/00410/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Steven Prendergast 
for a single storey rear extension. 
 
Officers updated Members to state that one response had been 
received from Bishopthorpe Parish Council, who had no 
objection to the application.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report.   
 



Reason:     The proposals would have a positive impact on the 
character of the dwelling and area and would not 
result in any harmful impact on the living conditions 
of neighbouring properties. They are considered to 
comply with the NPFF, CYC Development Local 
Plan Policies H7 and GP1 and Supplementary 
Planning Guidance – House Extensions and 
Alterations (Approved 2012). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


